GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3467
TO BE ANSWERED ON 21.12.2015

KENDRIYA VIDYALAYA IN BARMER AND JAISALMER
13467. COL. SONARAM CHOUDHARY:

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:
(@) whether the Government proposes to set up new Kendriya Vidyalaya or Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalaya in Barmer and Jaisalmer districts by relaxing the norms for remote and desert areas;
(b) if so, the details thereof; and
(c) if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
(SMT. SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)

(a) No such proposal is under consideration of the Government at present.
(b) Does not arise.
(c) Proposals for opening of new Kendriya Vidyalayas (KVs) are considered only if sponsored by Ministries or Departments of the Government of India, State Governments /
Union Territories Administrations or Organization of employees belonging to the eligible categories thereby committing resources for setting up a new KV as well as on the availability of necessary sanction of the Government. At present 4 KVs are functioning at Ramgarh, Dabla, Jaisalmer and Pokhran in District Jaisalmer and 3 KVs are functioning at Jalipa, Uttarlai and Jaisindhar in District Barmer.

Navodaya Vidyalaya Scheme provides for opening of one Jawahar Navodaya
Vidyalaya (JNV) in each district of the country. One JNV in Barmer and another in Jaisalmer

District are already functioning smoothly from their permanent buildings.
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